As at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 28 February 2014, being the latest time for acceptance of and

payment for the Offer Shares, a total of 51 valid acceptances of Offer Shares have been

received for a total of 1,120,646,179 Offer Shares, representing approximately 88.31% of the

total number of the Offer Shares available for subscription under the Open Offer.

3

As a result of the under-subscription of the Open Offer, the Underwriter is required to

subscribe or procure subscription for the untaken 148,387,960 Offer Shares, representing

approximately 11.69% of the total number of Offer Shares available for subscription under

the Open Offer. In this regard, pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has

procured subscribers, who are Independent Third Parties, to subscribe for all the untaken

Offer Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer is as follows:

Shareholder

Immediately before completion

of the Open Offer

Immediately after completion

of the Open Offer

No. of Shares

Approx.

percentage (%) No. of Shares

Approx.

percentage (%)

Hongkong Zhongxing Group Co.,

Limited (Note 1) 579,470,000 22.83 869,205,000 22.83

Rhenfield (Note 2) 479,050,000 18.87 718,575,000 18.87

Mr. Tsang (Note 2) 64,210,000 2.53 96,315,000 2.53

Ms. Kwok (Note 2) 33,521,765 1.32 50,282,647 1.32

Subscribers procured by

the Underwriter (Note 3) – – 148,387,960 3.90

Other public Shareholders 1,381,816,513 54.45 1,924,336,810 50.55

Total 2,538,068,278 100.00 3,807,102,417 100.00

Note(s):

1. Hongkong Zhongxing Group Co., Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Li Yi. He is deemed to be interested in

579,470,000 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Rhenfield is owned by Ms. Kwok and Mr. Tsang in equal shares. Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok are deemed

to be interested in 479,050,000 Shares pursuant to Part XV of the SFO. Mr. Tsang personally held

64,210,000 Shares while Ms. Kwok, spouse of Mr. Tsang, personally held 33,521,765 Shares. By virtue of

the SFO, Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok are both deemed to be interested in 97,731,765 Shares. As such, both

Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok have an aggregate interest of 576,781,765 Shares, representing approximately